PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEHMAN COMMERCIAL PAPER, INC.	07/28/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Infor Global Solutions, Inc. (Delaware corporation)
Street Address:	13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004

Name:	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
Street Address:	13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004

Name:	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
Street Address:	13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004

Name:	Infor Global Solutions (Georgia), Inc.
Street Address:	13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA

PATENT REEL: 018039 FRAME: 0368

Postal Code:	30004	
		_
Name:	Mapics, Inc.	_
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.	_
Internal Address:	Suite 4100	_
City:	Alpharetta	_
State/Country:	GEORGIA	_
Postal Code:	30004	
. octai octoi		_
Name:	Mapics U, Inc.	_
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.	—
Internal Address:	Suite 4100	—
City:	Alpharetta	_
State/Country:	GEORGIA	_
-		_
Postal Code:	30004	—
N 1	Mercanica de la constanta de l	=
Name:	Pivotpoint, Inc.	_
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.	_
Internal Address:	Suite 4100	_
City:	Alpharetta	_
State/Country:	GEORGIA	_
Postal Code:	30004	_
Name:	Frontstep, Inc.	_
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.	_
Internal Address:	Suite 4100	_
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30004	
Name:	Minx Software, Incorporated	
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 1400	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30004	_
Name:	Thru-Put Corporation	
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.	_
Internal Address:	Suite 4100	_
	PATENT	=

REEL: 018039 FRAME: 0369

City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc.
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Frontstep Distribution.com, Inc.
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 1400
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Infor International Limited
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Infor IP Holdings C.V.
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Infor Global Solutions Netherlands B.V.
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Infor Global Solutions UK (Auto) Ltd.
	PATENT

Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Infor Global Solutions UK (Process) Ltd.
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Infor Global Solutions UK Limited
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004
Name:	Infor Limited
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd

Name:	Infor Limited
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004

Name:	Mapics UK Limited
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004

Name:	Mapics EMEA Support Center B.V.
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.
Internal Address:	Suite 4100
City:	Alpharetta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30004

Name:	Frontstep (UK) Ltd.			
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.			
Internal Address:	Suite 4100			
City:	Alpharetta			
State/Country:	GEORGIA			
Postal Code:	30004			

Name:	Frontstep B.V.			
Street Address:	13560 Morris Rd.			
Internal Address:	Suite 4100			
City:	Alpharetta			
State/Country:	GEORGIA			
Postal Code:	30004			

Name:	Mapics Software NZ Limited	
Street Address:	o 13560 Morris Rd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 4100	
City:	Alpharetta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30004	

Name:	Mapics China Limited		
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.		
Internal Address:	Suite 4100		
City:	Alpharetta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30004		

Name:	Infor Automotive Espana S.L.		
Street Address:	c/o 13560 Morris Rd.		
Internal Address:	Suite 4100		
City:	Alpharetta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30004		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5787000

Patent Number:	6088626
Patent Number:	7039595
Patent Number:	6801820
Application Number:	10945560
Application Number:	09690566

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2129093078

Email: szablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP, Att:Susan Zablocki

Address Line 1: 153 East 53rd Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38310-202 SZ
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki

Total Attachments: 16

source=Lehman release#page1.tif source=Lehman release#page2.tif source=Lehman release#page3.tif source=Lehman release#page4.tif source=Lehman release#page5.tif source=Lehman release#page6.tif source=Lehman release#page7.tif source=Lehman release#page8.tif source=Lehman release#page9.tif source=Lehman release#page10.tif source=Lehman release#page11.tif source=Lehman release#page12.tif source=Lehman release#page13.tif source=Lehman release#page14.tif source=Lehman release#page15.tif source=Lehman release#page16.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL

PROPERTY (this "Release") is made as of July 28, 2006 ("Effective Date") by and among Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc., as Collateral Agent, as defined in the Loan Agreement and/or Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, with an address at 745 Seventh Avenue, New York, New York 10019, USA ("Grantee"), each of the parties identified on Schedule I attached hereto as "Luxembourg Obligations Grantors" (the "Lux Obligations Grantors"), and each of the parties identified on Schedule I attached hereto as "All Obligations Grantors" (the "All Obligations Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Loan Agreement dated as of April 18, 2005 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") among Infor Global Solutions AG, Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH, Infor Swiss Holdings GmbH, Magellan Holdings, Inc., and Infor Global Solutions European Finance, S.a.R.L., the Lenders parties thereto, Lehman Brothers Inc., as Arranger, Wells Fargo Foothill, Inc., as Syndication Agent, and Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., as Administrative Agent, Grantors executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantors executed and delivered that certain Short Form Trademark Security Agreement by and among the Lux Obligations Grantors, the All Obligations Grantors, and Grantee dated as of April 18, 2005 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), that certain Short Form Patent Security Agreement by and among the Lux Obligations Grantors, the All Obligations Grantors, and Grantee dated as of April 18, 2005 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), and that certain Short Form Copyright Security Agreement by and among the Lux Obligations Grantors, the All Obligations Grantors, and Grantee dated as of April 18, 2005 (the "Copyright Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Second Lien Term Loan Agreement dated as of April 18, 2005 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Second Lien Term Loan Agreement") among Infor Global Solutions AG, Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH, Infor Swiss Holdings GmbH, Magellan Holdings, Inc., and Infor Global Solutions European Finance, S.a.R.L., the Lenders parties thereto, Lehman Brothers Inc., as Arranger, the Collateral Agent, and Lehman Commercial Paper Inc., as Administrative Agent, Grantors executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent a Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantors executed and delivered that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement by and among the Lux Obligations Grantors, the All Obligations Grantors, and Grantee dated as of April 18, 2005 (the "Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement by and among the Lux Obligations Grantors, the All Obligations Grantors, and Grantee dated as of April 18, 2005 (the "Second Lien Patent Security Agreement"), and that certain Second Lien Copyright Security Agreement by and among the Lux Obligations Grantors, the All Obligations Grantors, and Grantee dated as of April 18, 2005 (the "Second Lien Copyright Security Agreement" and, together with the Loan Agreement, the Second Lien Term Loan Agreement, the

Lehman-Infor IP Security Release (11264127 1).DOC

Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Second Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement, the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement, the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, and the Copyright Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, each Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the collateral, including, without limitation, the United States and foreign trademark registrations and applications, together with the goodwill associated therewith, the patents and patent applications, and the copyright registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and all products and proceeds thereof (collectively, the "Scheduled Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on April 26, 2005 at Reel/Frame 3073/0329;

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the PTO on April 27, 2005 at Reel/Frame 3073/0821;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the PTO on April 26, 2005 at Reel/Frame 15942/0873;

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the PTO on April 27, 2005 at Reel/Frame 15953/0210;

WHEREAS, the Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on April 29, 2005 at Volume 3525, Doc. 821; and

WHEREAS, the Second Lien Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on April 29, 2005 at Volume 3523, Doc. 627.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreements, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Grantors' collateral, including the Scheduled Intellectual Property.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Scheduled Intellectual Property.

Grantee shall, at Grantors' expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, any of Grantors' successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

	AN COMMERC	IAL PAPER INC., a
Agent		santania di
	1	0.08
By:	Ulber	AUX
		-
Name:	Craig Malloy	<u> </u>
	Authorized Sign:	atory
Title: _		

SCHEDULE I

Additional Receiving Parties

All Obligations Grantors

Infor Global Solutions, Inc.

(Delaware corporation)

Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.

(Colorado corporation)

Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.

(Michigan corporation)

Infor Global Solutions (Georgia), Inc.

Mapics, Inc.

Mapics U, Inc.

Pivotpoint, Inc.

Frontstep, Inc.

Minx Software, Incorporated

Thru-Put Corporation

Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc.

Frontstep Distribution.com, Inc.

Luxembourg Obligations Grantors:

Infor International Limited

Infor IP Holdings C.V.

Infor Global Solutions Netherlands B.V.

Infor Global Solutions UK (Auto) Ltd.

Infor Global Solutions UK (Process) Ltd.

Infor Global Solutions UK Limited

Infor Limited

Mapics UK Limited

Mapics EMEA Support Center B.V.

Frontstep (UK) Ltd.

Frontstep B.V.

Mapics Software NZ Limited

Mapics China Limited

Infor Automotive Espana S.L.

1

A. INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS TECHNOLOGY GMBH IN GRÜNDUNG

U.S. Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Originating Transaction	Current Record Owner
Method and apparatus for scheduling work orders in a manufacturing process.	6,088,626	7/11/2000	Lilly	Infor International Limited
Method and apparatus for scheduling work orders in a manufacturing process.	5,787,000	7/28/1998	Lilly	Infor International Limited
Method and apparatus for scheduling work orders in a manufacturing process.	6,801,820	10/4/04	Lilly	Infor International Limited

U.S. Applications

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Originating Transaction	Current Record Owner
System and method for throughput measurement.	09/421,834	10/20/99	Lilly	Infor International Limited
System and method for determining and reducing customer service impact.	09/690,566	10/17/00	Lilly	Infor International Limited
Method and apparatus for scheduling work orders in a manufacturing process	10/945,560	9/20/04	Lilly	Infor International Limited

NY1:\1324782\02\S#7\$02!.DOC\73683.0683

SCHEDULE A

A. INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS TECHNOLOGY GMBH IN GRÜNDUNG

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Manice	ikgg:kin.	Originating "	Concert Record Over a
LILLY SOFTWARE ASSOCIATES, INC.	2,392,885	Jansarcoon.	The state of the s
LSA and Design		Lilly	Infor International Limited
MANUFACTURING WINDOW	2,547,799	Lilly	Infor International Limited
SCHEDULING WINDOW	1,884,400	Lilly	Infor International Limited
SCHEDULING WINDOW	1,859,308	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL	2,444,039	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL APS	2,606,306	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL CRM	2,462,199	Lilly	Infor International Limited
	2,759,335	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL DBR	2,756,931	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL DCMS	2,772,835	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL DESIGNLINK	2,550,252	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	2,324,834	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL EXCHANGE	2,776,086	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL EXECUTIVELINK	2,303,372	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL FINANCIALS	1,905,367	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL FRONT OFFICE	(2,571,925	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL INSTRUCTOR	2,746,301	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL JOBSHOP	2,412,711	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL MANUFACTURING	1,894,849	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL MANUFACTURING	2,440,390	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL MANUFACTURING	2,459,248	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL MRP	2,065,392	Lilly	
VISUAL ORDER MANAGEMENT	2,534,550	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL QUALITY	1,904,140	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL QUICKQUOTE	2,457,564	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL SUPPLY CHAIN	2,601,778	Lilly	Infor International Limited
MERCIALINCS (logo)	2,394,834	Finmatica	Infor International Limited
	2,334,034	rinnauca	Infor International Limited

U.S. Trademark Applications

Mark	Seffel No.	Origineting	Guirenti Respensi Overer a
		- "Forsteron"	
VISUAL EASY LEAN	78/376,410	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL ENTERPRISE	76/319,752	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL ENTERPRISE AEROSPACE & DEFENSE	76/422,233	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL HR	75/824,744	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL HUMAN RESOURCES	75/824,743	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL KANBAN	78/324,714	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL REPETITIVE MANUFACTURING	75/889,349	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL SUPPLY CHAIN PLANNING	78/231,498	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL TIME AND ATTENDANCE	78/408,655	Lilly	Infor International Limited

NY1:\1324781\02\S#7H02!.DOC\73683.0683

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark 2001	5 31000000000000000000000000000000000000		the fire the second	Current Record Owner
	301.801.001	71.05	Cransactions	Current Record Owner
LILLY SOFTWARE	Australia	832,894	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
ASSOCIATES		,05	J 2	Inc.
VISUAL APS	Australia	831,623	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
				Inc.
VISUAL	Australia	831,621	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
DISTRIBUTION				Inc.
VISUAL	Australia	832,774	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
MANUFACTURING				Inc.
VISUAL REPETITIVE	Australia	840,656	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
MANUFACTURING				Inc.
VISUAL QUALITY	Benelux	0681479	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL APS	Canada	613,274	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
				Inc.
VISUAL	Canada	611,720	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
MANUFACTURING				Inc.
VISUAL QUALITY	Canada	612,884	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
		<u> </u>		Inc.
VISUAL	Canada	624,791	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates,
DISTRIBUTION				Inc.
MERCIALINCS (logo)	China	1237063	Finmatica	Mercia Software Limited
LILLY SOFTWARE	European Union	1,297,415	Lilly	Infor International Limited
ASSOCIATES, INC.		<u> </u>		
LSA and Design	European Union	1,297,456	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL	European Union	1,290,428	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL APS	European Union	1,609,700	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL	European Union	1,609,262	Lilly	Infor International Limited
DISTRIBUTION				
VISUAL	European Union	402,248	Lilly	Infor International Limited
MANUFACTURING VISUAL	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
MANUFACTURING	European Union	1,603,976	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL REPETITIVE	Emanage II	1 704 050		
MANUFACTURING	European Union	1,724,053	Lilly	Infor International Limited
VISUAL SCHEDULING	F	1.700.40.5	L	
WINDOW	European Union	1,399,435	Lilly	Infor International Limited
MERCIALINCS	European Union	000424952	Finmatica	
(figurative)	European Omon	000434852	rinmatica	Infor International Limited
MERCIALINCS (logo)	Hong Kong	199803120	Finmatica	34
(10g0)	Trong Kong	(currently	rinmatica	Mercia Software Limited
		expired)		
MERCIALINCS (logo)	Indonesia	416351	Finmatica	Manaia Caffee
VISUAL ENTERPRISE	United Kingdom	2,304,273	Lilly	Mercia Software Limited
VISUAL QUALITY	United Kingdom	2,229,279	Lilly	Infor International Limited
MERCIA-LINCS	United Kingdom	2,026,584	Finmatica	Infor International Limited
The state of the s	Onned Kingdom	2,020,304	riimatica	Infor International Limited

Foreign Trademark Applications

Mark	Jurisdiction	Sefial No.	Originating = Transaction a	Cuprent Record Owner
VISUAL REPETITIVE MANUFACTURING	Canada	1,064,840	Lilly	Lilly Software Associates, Inc.

B. INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (COLORADO), INC.

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Mark	Reg. No.	Originating Transaction	Current Record Owner
	2,419,521	Aperum	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
TAKESTOCK	2,081,915	Aperum	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
SHIMS	1,386,623	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
NXT NXTREND TECHNOLOGY, INC. (& design)	2,160,574	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
NXT (design)	2,167,343	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
DISTRIBUTION@WORK	2,337,063	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
STRATEGIC EXCHANGE	2,511,786	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
SX	2,511,787	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
DALY.COMMERCE ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE@WORK	2,547,801	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Rhode Island), Inc.
DALY.COMMERCE ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE@WORK	2,534,517	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Rhode Island)
COMMERCE@WORK	2,462,406	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Rhode Island)
WEB@WORK	2,540,960	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Rhode Island)
ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE@WORK	2,543,289	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Rhode Island)
DALY.COMMERCE	2,534,515	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Rhode Island)
A+ OPEN	2,204,772	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Rhode Island)
A APPLICATION PLUS (and Design)	1,931,578	daly.commerce	Infor Global Solutions (Rhode Island)

U.S. Trademark Applications

Mark	Serial No.	Originating a Transaction	Current-RecordOwner
APERUM	78/184,983	Aperum	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.
NXTREND	76/533,354	NXTrend	Infor Global Solutions (Colorado), Inc.

C. INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS (MICHIGAN), INC.

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Mark	Reg Nos 😪	Originating Transactions	Current Record Owner
INTERHOT	2,396,267	Brain N.A.	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
SUPPLYWEB	2,209,592	Brain N.A.	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
TRANS4M	1,749,901	Brain N.A.	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
AUTORELEASE	2,513,375	Future Three	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.
VENDORRELEASE	2,513,374	Future Three	Infor Global Solutions (Michigan), Inc.

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark #	Jurisdiction	Reg. No	Originating / Transaction	Current Record Owner
E-AUTOMOTIVE	Brazil	82338872	Future Three	Brain North America, Inc.
E-AUTOMOTIVE	Mexico	452393	Future Three	Brain North America, Inc.

D. <u>INFOR LIMITED</u>

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg No	Originatii	ng Current Record Owner
			Transacti	on .
A.COMMERCE	Germany	30018184	Brain	ASI Limited
E.BRAIN	Germany	30018157	Brain	ASI Limited
BRAIN	Germany	2071040	Brain	ASI Limited
BIW	Germany	39806988	Brain	ASI Limited
BIW	Germany	39806987	Brain	ASI Limited
SMART USER	Germany	39634037	Brain	ASI Limited
INTERFACE				

4

NY1:\1324781\02\S#7H02!.DOC\73683.0683

E. <u>INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC.</u>

U.S. Trademark Applications

Mark	Serial No.	Originating	Current RecordOwner
INFOR	78/328,319	N/A (Filed 11/14/03)	Infor Global Solutions, Inc.

F. INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS PROZESSINDUSTRIE GMBH

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Mark	Reg. No.	Originating saltransaction 2	Current Record Owner
BLENDING	2,426,673	IncoDev	IncoDev Software- Etwicklung GmbH

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Originating Transaction	Current Record Owner,
BLENDING	Canada	TMA551604	IncoDev	IncoDev Software- Etwicklung GmbH
BLENDING	Germany	397 40 415.8/42	IncoDev	IncoDev Software- Etwicklung GmbH
BLENDING	European Union	1,365,500	IncoDev	IncoDev Software- Etwicklung GmbH

G. INFOR GLOBAL SOLUTIONS GMBH

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	Gurrent Record Owner
infor:	Germany	30014995	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
Infor	Germany	39714576	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor [old font]	Germany	39957745	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:business solutions	Germany	30014999	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor business solutions	Germany	39911393	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor business solutions [old font]	Germany	39923997	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:LINUX	Germany	30019302	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:LINUX	Germany	30015001	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:NT	Germany	39909347	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:NT ["old green"]	Germany	39904164	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:NT ["new green"]	Germany	30014997	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:net solutions	Germany	30014998	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor net solutions	Germany	39923998	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.

5

NY1:\1324781\02\S#7H02!.DOC\73683.0683

Mark	Jurisdiction	Reg. No.	Orig	Current Record Owner
infor net solutions [old font]	Germany	39923999	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:e-TUBE	Germany	30033197	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:MATION	Germany	39924003	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
INFOR/NT	Germany	39714641	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infra:	Germany	30019301	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
Infra	Germany	30014996	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infra:business solutions	Germany	300150001	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infra: business solutions	Germany	30019257	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.

Foreign Trademark Applications

Mark				Current Record Owner
infor:	European Union	1836824	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:business solutions	European Union	1836584	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:LINUX	European Union	1828169	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:LINUX	European Union	1839869	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:NT	European Union	1835438	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
infor:net solutions	European Union	1836642	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
INFOR (word)	European Union	003702123	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.
INFOR (figurative)	European Union	003669637	Infor	Infor Business Solutions A.G.

H. MAPICS, INC. 1

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Mark	:Reg, No.	Originating Transaction	Current Record Own	r
Design Only of		Mapics	Mapi	CS.
Cyberwheel	270685	·	Inc.	
MAPICS & Des.		Mapics	Mapi	cs,
	380317		Inc.	,
MAPICS		Mapics	Mapie	cs,
	748307		Inc.	
EWP		Mapics	Mapio	cs,
DIVIORNOS	412640		Inc.	
PIVOTPOINT	100404	Mapics	Mapio	cs,
DIVIOTORY	189686		Inc.	
PIVOTPOINT		Mapics	Mapio	es,
THEFT	159426		Inc.	
THRU PUT	206161	Mapics	Mapic	cs,
THRU-PUT	326161		Inc.	
THRU-PUI	(12644	Mapics	Mapio	:s,
THRU-PUT	613644	\	Inc.	
IIIKO-FOI	501244	Mapics	Mapic	s,
THRU-PUT	501244	 	Inc.	
TECHNOLOGIES TECHNOLOGIES	202430	Mapics	Mapic Inc.	s,

U.S. Trademark Applications

Mark Salah		Originating Transactions	Current/Reco	dOwner
WISDOM	5/681570	apics	Inc.	Mapics,
	suspended by PTO)			
MPOWER MAPICS INTERNA-TIONAL CUSTOMER CONFER-ENCE & Design	6/585091	apics	Inc.	Mapics,
MAPICS & Des.	6/466070	apics	Inc.	Mapics,

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark &		Jurisdiction	Reg., No.	110.5245.5245	Current Record Owner
	IAPIC		Control of the State of the Control	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S	IAPIC	ustralia	53776	1.6	
S	IAPIC	enelux	25442	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
	APIC	Ollotuk	25112	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S		razil	17012684		
	APIC			Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S	APIC	anada	19036	l.,	
S	APIC	enmark	R 2368	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
		Cimiaik	1993		
M	APIC			Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S		rance	2446197		
	APIC	V.	400/0#	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S	APIC	ong Kong	430/95) (
S	APIC	taly	54613	Mapics	Mapies, Inc.
	APIC		31023	Mapics	Mapies, Inc.
S		orea South	82473		
	APIC	Mexico		Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S	A DIG		42100		
S	APIC	Mexico	40775	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
	APIC	Mexico	40773	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S			39830		
	APIC	·		Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S	4 57.0	ingapore	9209384F		
S M.	APIC	nain	725144	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
	APIC	pain	735144	Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S		weden	06542	Mapies	Mapics, mc.
M	APIC			Mapics	Mapics, Inc.
S		aiwan	98376		
CF	RITIC	CTM		Mapics	Thru-Put Technologies, Inc.

Mark	Jurisdiction : Reg/No	Orige Current Record Owner Trans
AL CHAINS	37603	(NOT MATERIAL)

I. MAPICS SUBSIDIARIES

U.S. Registered Trademarks

Mark	Reg. No.	Originating	Eurgent Record Owner
		. I ransaction	
ACTIVEFILE	270262	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group
AGEMA	378262	Mapics	Inc. Frontstep Solutions Group,
AGEMA	536215	iviapics	Inc.
			(NOT MATERIAL)
DA & Design		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
2.02	984034		Inc.
DA & Design	235877	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc.
Design Only	233677	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
a sough cong	639050	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Inc.
· .			
DISTRIBUTION	1	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
ARCHITECTS	536216	i	Inc.
FACTOR		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
morok	501065	Mapies	Inc.
FRONTSTEP		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
	636195		Inc.
PUTTING YOUR		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
CUSTOMERS FIRST	350110	Mapies	Inc.
SYMIX		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
	611920		Inc.
SYMIX		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
	350217	Mapies	Inc.
SYTEAPS	1	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
	355181		Inc.
SYTECENTRE		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
STIECENTRE	594594	Mapies	Inc.
		-	
SYTEPOWER		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
	172499		Inc.
VISIBLE RESULTS	<u> </u>	Mapics	Frontston Col-ti C
VISIBLE RESULTS	185661	iviapics	Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc.
	100001		IIIC.
VR-BIS		Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group,
		1	Inc.

Mark	Reg No	Originating	Current Record Owners
	174799		
VR-BIZ	235878	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc.
VR-GATEWAY	241490	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc.
VR-MDS	171234	Mapics	Frontstep Solutions Group, Inc.
GROWTH-POWER	393099	Mapics	Pivotpoint Inc. (NOT MATERIAL)

Foreign Trademark Registrations

Mark		Jurisdiction	Reg. No. 3	Orig Trans	Gurrent Record Owner
	FRONT			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP		ustralia	66991		
	SYMIX			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
		ustralia	44871		
***	SYTEL			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE	~~~	ustralia	09431		
	SYMIX			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
·	OXETTOX	enelux	90217		
INE	SYTEL	am a 1	04814	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE	SYMIX	enelux	04814) (
	SIMIA	razil	17926933	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
	FRONT	1 1 1 2 1 1	17720733	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP	110111	anada	MA575724	iviapics	rionistep, inc.
	SYMIX	unaca	14171373724	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
	0 1	anada	37171	iviapios	i ionstep, nic.
	FRONT			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP		hina	738200		
	SYMIX	·		Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
		hina	86835	•	1,
	SYTEA	,		Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
PS		hina	522179	·	
	SYTEC			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
ENTRE		hina	522178		
DISTRIBUTION	SYTE-	•		Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
DISTRIBUTION		hina	522180		
n ie	SYTEL			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE	ED ON ITS	hina	090862		
STEP	FRONT	TM	02104452	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SIEF	SYTEL	TM	02104453	1	
INE	SIJEL	inland	05310	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
1117	SYTEL	midild	05319	Moning	F
	STIEL		1	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.

Mark		Jurisdiction	Reg. No.		Current/Record Owner 25, 244
INE	er distribution de la company	rance	6630394	Trans	
IIVE	SYTEL	Talice	.0030394	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE	STILL	ermany	9630058	Mapies	Frontstep, inc.
	FRONT		700000	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP		ong Kong	7465/2002		Tromatop, mo.
	SYMIX			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
		ong Kong	0375/95		
	SYTEL			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE		ong Kong	1378/97		
TN IF	SYTEL		10.150	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE	ED ON IT	ndonesia	42459	-	
CTED	FRONT		550604	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP	SYMIX	apan	550604	1,	
	SYMIX	0000	421437	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
	SYTEL	арап	421437	Mapics	Forestella Inc.
INE	STIEL	apan	138780	Mapies	Frontstep, Inc.
-1110	FRONT	аран	130700	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP	, KOIII	exico	99850	Mapics	Profitstep, file.
	SYTEL	Mexico	77030	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE	37122		68163	11140100	i ronsep, me.
	SYMIX	Mexico		Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
			54244		,
	FRONT			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP		ew Zealand	32765		• -
	STYEL			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE		ew Zealand	64247		
	FRONT	_		Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP		ussian	28175		
	ED O IM	Federation		 	
STEP	FRONT		01/022121	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
SIEF	SYTEL	ingapore	01/02313J	Manian	
INE	STIEL	ingapore	96/05471C	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
IIVL	SYTEL	nigapore	90/034/1C	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE	STILL	pain	038952	Mapics	Profestep, file.
	FRONT	pain	030752	Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
STEP	1110111	hailand	or154189	Mapros	i iomstep, me.
	SYTEL			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE		hailand	or82844	,	
	SYMIX			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
		nited	447185		,
		Kingdom			
	SYMIX			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
		nited	447186		
		Kingdom			
		,			
n m	SYTEL			Mapics	Frontstep, Inc.
INE		nited	102765		·
····	ED COVE	Kingdom	····	<u> </u>	
CTED	FRONT	Spain	200 10 12 12	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L.
STEP		1	372494M3		(NO LONGER USED IN
		<u>i</u>		1	SPAIN)

Mark		Jurisdiction =	Reg. No.	Orige Trans:	Current Record Owner
FR STEP	ONT	Spain	372495M1	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
FR STEP	ONT	Spain	372496MX	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
STEP FR	ONT	Spain	372498M6	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
STEP FR	ONT	Spain	372499M4	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
STEP	ONT	Spain	28910N5	Mapics	Symix Espana y Portugal S.L. (NO LONGER USED IN SPAIN)
F FRONTSTEP & Desi	ign	СТМ	66949	Mapics	Symix France SA (NOT MATERIAL)
BRI T WHITE	IGH	France	1 3089589	Mapics	Symix France SA (NOT MATERIAL)
F FRONTSTEP		France	1 3089597	Mapics	Symix France SA (NOT MATERIAL)
PRO FIE	LD	СТМ	216159	Mapics	Symix Systems, Inc. (NOT MATERIAL)

Foreign Trademark Applications

Mark		Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Orig.	Current Record Owner
1	FRONT				Frontstep, Inc.
STEP		ndonesia	6888-6937	apics	
	FRONT				Frontstep, Inc.
STEP		razil	23669181	apics	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

11

RECORDED: 08/01/2006